Rule 4 CSR 240-10.020 is a Commission rule that prescribes the method that

the Commission must follow in accounting for income derived by utilities from their

investment of depreciation funds. Following this rule, the Company's revenue requirement at

the 12.00% return on common equity would be increased by $386,744,000 - an increase over

current revenues of $747,453,000 . Although the Company is not proposing rates to recover

the full amount of the revenue requirement that it is legally entitled to as a result of the

application of 4 CSR-10 .020 in this case, application of the rule provides additional support

for the $360,709,000 in additional revenue requirement that the Company is requesting . In

other words, if the Commission were to find that adjustments to AmerenUE's revenue

requirement are warranted, the Company would still be entitled to the full amount of the

revenue requirement it is seeking due to the application of this rule .

Attachment A-3

AmerenUE
ORIGINAL COST OF ELECTRIC PLANT

BY FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION AT JUNE 30, 2006 UPDATED THROUGH JANUARY 1, 2007
($000)

SCHEDULE GSW-Et- 1

_LINE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION
(A)

TOTALS
PER PROFORMA

_BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS
(B) (C)

PROFORMA
ELECTRIC
TOTALS

(D)
INTANGIBLE PLANT

1 OSAGE LICENSE RENEWAL $ - $ 14,365 S 14,365
2 SOFTWARE 13,283 1,681 14,965
3 TOTAL INTANGIBLE PLANT 13,283 16,046 29,330

PRODUCTION PLANT
4 NUCLEAR 3,199,967 (94,726) 3,105,241
5 CALLAWAY POST OPERATIONAL 116,731 - 116,731
6 CALLAWAY DISALLOWANCES (357,588) - (357,588)
7 STEAM 2,728,177 78,602 2,806,780
8 HYDRAULIC 238,623 8,714 207,337
9 OTHER 939,145 3,045 942,190
10 TOTAL PRODUCTION PLANT 6,865,056 (4,365) 6,860,691

11 TRANSMISSION PLANT 503,251 34,356 537,607

12 DISTRIBUTION PLANT 3,377,153 58,451 3,435,604

13 GENERAL PLANT 465,831 7,055 472,887

14 TOTAL PLANT IN SERVICE $ 11,224,575 $ 111,543 $ 11,336,118

PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS
15 (1) Eliminate Plant balances related to FAS 143 Asset Retirement Obligation
16 NUCLEAR (99,491)
17 STEAM (10,099)
18 DISTRIBUTION (338)
19 GENERAL (321)
20 TOTAL (110,248)

21 (2) Plant Additions for the periods 7/2006 through 12/2006
22 OSAGE LICENSE RENEWAL 14,365
23 SOFTWARE 1,681
24 NUCLEAR 4,765
25 STEAM 88,701
26 HYDRAULIC 8,714
27 OTHER 3,045
28 TRANSMISSION 34,356
29 DISTRIBUTION 56,788
30 GENERAL 12,032
31 TOTAL 226,448

32 (3) Eliminate portions of plant in service for multi use general facilities which are applicable to gas
33 operations . For convenience, such facilities are recorded as electric plant but are commonly used for

[…]

BY FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION ALLOCATED TO MISSOURI JURISDICTIONAL
AT JUNE 30, 2006 UPDATED THROUGH JANUARY 1, 2007

($0001

SCHEDULE GSW-E1-2

_LINE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION
(A)

PROFORMA
ELECTRIC
TOTALS

(B)
ALLOCATION

(C)

MISSOURI
JURISDICTIONAL

(D)
INTANGIBLE PLANT

1 OSAGE LICENSE RENEWAL $ 14,365 FIXED S 14,131
2 SOFTWARE 14,965 FIXED 14,721
3 TOTAL INTANGIBLE PLANT 29,330 28,852

PRODUCTION PLANT
4 NUCLEAR 3,105,241 FIXED 3,054 .625
5 CALLAWAY POST OPERATIONAL 116,731 FIXED 114,828
6 CALLAWAY DISALLOWANCES (357,588) DIRECT (339,289)
7 STEAM 2,806,780 FIXED 2,761,029
8 HYDRAULIC 247,337 FIXED 243,305
9 OTHER 942,190 FIXED 926,833
10 TOTAL PRODUCTION PLANT 6,860,691 6,761,331

TRANSMISSION PLANT 537,607 DIRECT 537,607

12 DISTRIBUTION PLANT 3,435,604 DIRECT 3,429,282

13 GENERAL PLANT 472,887 LABOR 467,354

14 TOTAL PLANT IN SERVICE E 11,336,118 $ 11,224,426

ArnerenUE
RESERVES FOR DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION

BY FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION AT JUNE 30, 2006 UPDATED THROUGH JANUARY 1, 2007
($000)

SCHEDULE GSW-E2-1

LINE

TOTALS
PER

FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION BOOKS
(A) (B)

PROFORMA
ADJUSTMENTS

(C)

PROFORMA
ELECTRIC
TOTALS

(D)
INTANGIBLE PLANT

1 OSAGE LICENSE RENEWAL $ - $ 478 $ 478
2 SOFTWARE 2,569 336 2,905
3 TOTAL INTANGIBLE PLANT 2,569 815 3,384

PRODUCTION PLANT
4 NUCLEAR 1,160,077 (74,780) 1,085,297
5 CALLAWAY POST OPERATIONAL 48,206 - 48,206
6 STEAM 1,200,701 (1,482) 1,199,219
7 HYDRAULIC 68,645 222 68,866
8 OTHER 134,824 8,274 143,098
9 TOTAL PRODUCTION PLANT 2,612,452 (67766) 2.544,686

10 TRANSMISSION PLANT 197,957 1,061 199,017

11 DISTRIBUTION PLANT 1,662,405 (80,427) 1,581,978

12 GENERALPLANT 133.190 60,301 213,492

13 TOTAL DEPRC . & AMORT RESERVE $ 4,608,574 $ (66,017) $ 4,542,557

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
14 (1) Reserve reallocation
15 DISTRIBUTION (82,068)
16 GENERAL 82,068
17 TOTAL

18 (2) Reserve Adjustment on Hydraulic Plant
19 HYDRAULIC-ACCOUNT 335-ROADS, RAILROADS, AND BRIDGES (50)

20 (3) Amortization of Venice Power Plant Reserve
21 STEAM 198

22 (4) Eliminate Reserve balances related to FAS 143 Asset Retirement Obligation
23 NUCLEAR (74,969)
24 STEAM (5,391)
25 DISTRIBUTION (235)
26 GENERAL (133)
27 TOTAL (80,728)

28 (5) Reserve adjustment for one year's depreciation expense on Plant In Service pro forma adjustment
29 multiplied by the specific proposed depreciation rate .

[…]

43 TOTAL PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS $ (66,017)

AmerenUE
RESERVES FOR DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION OF ELECTRIC UTILITY PROPERTY

BY FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION ALLOCATED TO MISSOURI JURISDICTIONAL
AT JUNE 30, 2006 UPDATED THROUGH JANUARY 1, 2007

($000)

SCHEDULE GSW-E2-2

_LINE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION
(A)

PROFORMA
ELECTRIC
TOTALS

IBl
ALLOCATION

(C)

MISSOURI
JURISDICTIONAL

(D)
INTANGIBLE PLANT

1 OSAGEUCENSERENEWAL $ 476 FIXED $ 471
2 SOFTWARE 2,905 FIXED 2,858
3 TOTAL INTANGIBLE PLANT 3,384 3,329

PRODUCTION PLANT
4 NUCLEAR $ 1,085,297 NUCLEAR $ 1,072,491
5 CALLAWAY POST OPERATIONAL 48,206 FIXED 47,420
6 STEAM 1,199,219 FIXED 1,179,671
7 HYDRAULIC 68,866 FIXED 67,744
8 OTHER 143,098 FIXED 140,76 6
9 TOTAL PRODUCTION PLANT 2,544,686 2,508,092

10 TRANSMISSION PLANT 199,017 DIRECT 199,017

11 DISTRIBUTION PLANT 1,581,978 DIRECT 1,579,130

12 GENERAL PLANT 213,492 LABOR 210,994

13 TOTAL DEPRC . & AMORT RESERVE $ 4,542,557 $ 4,500,563

AmetenUE
AVERAGE FUEL AND MATERIALS 8 SUPPLIES INVENTORIES
AT JUNE 30, 2006 UPDATED THROUGH JANUARY 1, 2007

($000)

TOTALS

PRO FORMA
PER PROFORMA ELECTRIC

_LINE

DESCRIPTION

_BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS TOTALS
(A)

(B)

(c)

(D)

SCHEDULE GSW-E3- 1

1 AVERAGE NUCLEAR FUEL $ 41,076 $ $ 41,076

AVERAGE FOSSIL FUEL :
2 COAL 51,517 45,181 96,699
3 OIL 4,310 4,310
4 SHREDDED TIRES 0 0
5 PETROLEUM COKE 150 150
6 STORAGE FOR CTG'S 2,314 2,314
7 PROPANE 129 (129)
8 TOTAL FOSSIL FUEL 58,420 45,053 103,473

9 GENERAL MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 109,639 (1,831) 107,808

10 TOTAL $ 209,135 $ 43,222 $ 252,357

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENT
11 (1) Adjust Coal Supply to reflect 55 days of maximum burn except for the Meramec Plant at January 1, 2007 S 45,181

cost .

12 (2) Eliminate propane which is applicable to gas operations . (129)

13 (3) Eliminate portions of average fuel and materials and supplies which are applicable to gas operations . (1,831)

14 TOTAL PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS $ 43,222

AmerenUE
AVERAGE FUEL AND MATERIALS & SUPPLIES ALLOCATED TO MISSOURI JURISDICTIONAL

AT JUNE 30, 2006 UPDATED THROUGH JANUARY 1, 2007
($000)

LINE

2
3
4
5
6
7
8

9
10
11
12

13

14

(1) Reflects 18 month average of Unburned Nuclear Fuel in Reactor while all other items reflect a 13 month average balance .
15

(2) The coal inventory is adjusted to reflect 55 days of maximum bum at all of the steam plants except Meramec. Due to storage
16

constraints Meramec is limited to less than 55 days of maximum burn .

SCHEDULE GSW-E3-2

FUEL TYPE/MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES (11
(A)

PROFORMA
LECTRIC
TOTALS

(B)
ALLOCATION

(C)

M SSOURI
JURISDICTIONAL

(D)

AVERAGE NUCLEAR FUEL : (1) $ 41,076 VARIABLE $ 40,435

AVERAGE FOSSIL FUEL
COAL (2) 96,699 VARIABLE 95,190
OIL 4,310 VARIABLE 4,243
SHREDDEDTIRES 0 VARIABLE -
PETROLEUM COKE 150 VARIABLE 147
STORAGE FOR CTG'S 2,314 VARIABLE 2,278
PROPANE - VARIABLE -
TOTAL FOSSIL FUEL 103,473 101,858

AVERAGE GENERAL M & S
PRODUCTION 83,961 VARIABLE 82,652
TRANSMISSION 2,280 DIRECT 2,280
DIRECT DISTRIBUTION 21,566 DIRECT 21,434
TOTAL GENERAL MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 107,808 106,367

TOTAL $ 252,357 $ 248,660

AmerenUE
AVERAGE PREPAYMENTS

JUNE 30, 2006
($000)

SCHEDULE GSW-E4- 1

LINE

TOTALS
PER PROFORMA

DESCRIPTION BOOKSM) ADJUSTMENTS
(A) (B) (C)

PROFORMA
ELECTRIC
TOTALS

(D)

1 RENTS $ 32 $ (1) $ 31
2 INSURANCE 4,172 (1,318) 2,854
3 REG. COMMISSION ASSESSMENTS 132 (2) 129
4 FREIGHT ON COAL (2) 634 - 634
5 M/A COMM RADIO SYS SRVC AGREEMENT 491 (9) 482
6 MEDICAL AND DENTAL VEBA 992 (19) 973
7 COAL CAR LEASE (2) 340 - 340

8 TOTAL AVERAGE PREPAYMENTS $ 6,792 $ (1,349) $ 5,443

9 (1) Reflects 13 month average
10 (2) Applicable 1001 to electric operations

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENT

(1) Eliminate portions of prepayments which are applicable to gas operations . Allocated between $ (1,349)
electric and gas operations based on operating expenses excluding purchased power, off-system
sales and purchased gas.

AmerenUE
AVERAGE ELECTRIC PREPAYMENTS

ALLOCATED TO MISSOURI JURISDICTION
JUNE 30, 2006

($000)

PROFORMA
ELECTRIC MISSOURI

_LINE

DESCRIPTION

TOTALS

JURISDICTIONAL (11
(A)

(e)

(C)

1 RENTS

$

31 $

31
2 INSURANCE

2,854

2,818
3

[…]

Items are allocated to Missouri Jurisdictional based on what the various items are related to. The net
6

plant, variable, labor and fixed allocations are used to allocate the various items .

7

ACCOUNT 282

Items are (unctionalized and allocated to Missouri jurisdiction on the same basis as plant .

8

ACCOUNT 283

Items are allocated to Missouri Jurisdictional based on what the various items are related to . The
9

variable, labor and fixed allocations are used to allocate the various items .

SCHEDULE GSW-E8

DESCRIPTION
(A)

TOTAL
COMPANY

(B)

MISSOURI
ULTIMATE

CONSUMERS
(C)

ACCOUNT 190 $ 202,238 $ 199,911

ACCOUNT 282 (1,187,090) (1,172,264)

ACCOUNT 283 (124,545) (123,224)

TOTAL ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME TAXES $ (1,109,497) $ ( 1,095,577 )

ALLOCATION TO MISSOURI JURISDICTIONAL

AmerenUE
TOTAL ELECTRIC AND MISSOURI JURISDICTIONAL
PER BOOK AND PRO FORMA OPERATING REVENUES

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2006 UPDATED THROUGH JANUARY 1, 2007
($000)

ADJUSTED
TOTAL PROFORMA TOTAL

_LINE

DESCRIPTION

ELECTRIC ADJUSTMENTS ELECTRIC
(A)

(e)

(C)

(D)

SCHEDULE GSW-E9-1

OPERATING REVENUES
1 MISSOURI JURISDICTIONAL $ 2,097,797 $ (99,918) 1 .997,879
2 SALES FOR RESALE 20,264 (873) 19,391
3 OTHER ELECTRIC REVENUES 69,160 (6,329) 62,831

TOTAL REVENUES 2,187,221 (107,121) 2,080,100

ADJUSTMENT FOR SYSTEM REVENUES :
5 RENTAL PAYMENTS -AEC,AMC,AME,AMS (15,736) - (15736)
6 LEASED LAND RENTAL REVENUE (2,819) - (2,819)
7 AGRIC . LAND RENTAL REVENUE (26) - (26)
8 OFF-SYSTEM SALES RENTAL REVENUE (383) - (383)
9 MERAMECTERMINAL REVENUE (574) (574)

10 TOTAL SYSTEM REVENUES (19,538) - (19,538)

11 ALLOCATION OF SYSTEM REVENUES 19,538 - 19,538

12 OFF-SYSTEM SALES REVENUE-ENERGY 490,520 (179785) 310,735

13 TOTAL REVENUES PER BOOKS S 2,6TT,T41 S (286,906) $ 2,390,635

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS :
14 (1) ELIMINATE GROSS RECEIPTS TAXES (96,934)
15 (2) ELIMINATE UNBILLED REVENUE
16 MISSOURI JURISDICTIONAL 21,848
17 SALES FOR RESALE (201)
18 (3) ADJUSTMENT FOR NORMAL WEATHER
19 MISSOURI JURISDICTIONAL (37,329)
20 SALES FOR RESALE (672)
21 (4) ADJUST NORANDA REVENUE 12,497
22 (5) ADJUST OTHER REVENUE (6,329)
23 (6) ADJUST OFF-SYSTEM SALES-REVENUE (179,785)

24 TOTAL PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS $ (286,906)

AmerenUE
TOTAL ELECTRIC AND MISSOURI JURISDICTIONAL
PER BOOK AND PRO FORMA OPERATING REVENUES

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2006 UPDATED THROUGH JANUARY 1, 2007

[…]

13 CAPACITY COSTS 22,000 (Fixed) 21,641

TOTAL PRODUCTION EXPENSES 1,020,107 1,004,111

15 TRANSMISSION EXPENSES 50,066 (Direct) 50,066

DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES
16 MISSOURI 116,31 7 (Dist . Plant) 1 16,108

17 TOTAL DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES 116,317 116,108

CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING EXPENSES
18 MISSOURI 54,253 (Direct) 54 ,242

19 TOTALCUSTOMER ACCOUNTING EXPENSES 54,253 54,242

CUSTOMER SERV.&INFO . EXPENSES
20 MISSOURI 5,503 (Direct) 5,603

21 TOTAL CUSTOMER SERV.&INFO. EXPENSES 5,603 5.603

SALES EXPENSES
22 MISSOURI 1,117 (Direct) 1,117

23 TOTAL SALES EXPENSES 1,117 1,117

ADMINISTRATIVE &GENERAL EXPENSES
24 EPRI ASSESSMENT 2,299 (Direct) 2,299
25 ACCOUNT 930-1 1,461 (Direct) 1,461
26 A&G DIRECT-MISSOURI 1,526 (Direct) 1,526

27 TOTAL DIRECT A&G EXPENSES 5,286 5,286

28 ALLOCATED LABOR RATIO 232,962 (Labor) 230.236

29 TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL EXPENSES 238,248 235,522

30 TOTAL OPERATING & MAINTENANCE EXPENSES $ 1,485,712 $ 1,466,770

AmerenUE
DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION EXPENSE

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2006 UPDATED THROUGH JANUARY 1, 2007
($000)

SCHEDULE GSW-E1 1-1

LINE DESCRIPTION
(A)

TOTALS
PER
BOOKS

(B)

PROFORMA
ADJUSTMENTSf11

(C)

PROFORMA
ELECTRIC
TOTALS

(D)

INTANGIBLE PLANT $ 2,268 $ 815 $ 3,083

PRODUCTION PLANT:
2 NUCLEAR 70,155 23,257 93,413
3 CALLAWAY POST OPERATIONAL 3,910 - 3,910
4 CALLAWAY DECOMMISSIONING 6,779 - 6,779
5 STEAM 79,763 26,463 106,226
6 HYDRAULIC 2,583 4,221 6,804
7 OTHER 25,256 750 26,016
8 TOTAL PRODUCTION PLANT 188,446 54,701 243,147

9 TRANSMISSION PLANT 9,770 3,013 12,783

DISTRIBUTION PLANT
MISSOURI 98,495 15,999 114,493

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION PLANT 98,495 15,999 114,493

GENERALPLANT
MISSOURI 9,827 3,5 61 13,387

13 TOTAL GENERAL PLANT 9,827 3,561 13,387

14 TOTAL DEPRC . & AMORT . -PLANT 306,805 78,089 386,893

15 AMORT OF Y2K COSTS 836 - 836
16 AMORT. OF MERGER COSTS 3,329 - 3,329

17 TOTAL DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION $ 312,970 $ 78,089 $ 391,058EXPENSE

18 (1) See SCHEDULE GSW-E11-2 for explanation of the pro forma adjustments .

AnlerenUE
ELECTRIC DEPRECIATION &AMORTIZATION EXPENSE PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS

FORTHE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2006 UPDATEDTHROUGH JANUARY 1, 2007
($000)

PROFORMA
_LINE

ITEM NO . .	DESCRIPTION

ADJUSTMENTSO)
(A)

(Bl

(D)

SCHEDULE GSW-El 1-2

(1) Eliminate portions of depreciation and amortization expense for $ (1321
multi-use general facilities which are applicable to gas operations .

3 (2) To reflect the increase in depreciation expense from additions to plant from July 1, 2006 through